
c/o BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of The Charter Trustees for Bournemouth 
 

Date: Tuesday, 25 June 2024 at 5.30 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Mayor: 

Cllr G Farquhar 

Deputy Mayor: 

Cllr A Filer 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr H Allen 
Cllr M Andrews 
Cllr S Armstrong 
Cllr S Bartlett 
Cllr J Beesley 
Cllr P Broadhead 
Cllr D Brown 
Cllr O Brown 
Cllr S Bull 
Cllr R Burton 
Cllr P Canavan 
Cllr S Carr-Brown 
Cllr B Castle 
 

Cllr J Challinor 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
Cllr B Chick 
Cllr E Connolly 
Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson 
Cllr B Dove 
Cllr M Dower 
Cllr J Edwards 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr M Gillett 
Cllr J Hanna 
Cllr R Herrett 
Cllr A Keddie 
Cllr R Maidment 
 

Cllr G Martin 
Cllr J Martin 
Cllr A-M Moriarty 
Cllr B Nanovo 
Cllr L Northover 
Cllr K Rampton 
Cllr J Richardson 
Cllr C Rigby 
Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr K Salmon 
Cllr T Trent 
Cllr L Williams 
Cllr K Wilson 
Cllr G Wright 
 

 

All Members of the The Charter Trustees for Bournemouth are summoned to attend this 
meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=304&MId=6181&Ver=4 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Democratic Services or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 o

n
 

th
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

HONORARY CLERK TO THE 
CHARTER TRUSTEES 

 
 17 June 2024 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=304&MId=6181&Ver=4


 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Charter Trustees. 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests  

 Charter Trustees are requested to declare any interests on items included 
in this agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for 

guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

 Audit Report, Annual Governance Statement & Statement of Accounts 

for 2023-24: 
 

 

3.   Audit Report 2023-24 5 - 16 

 The Charter Trustees are asked to consider and approve the outcome of  

the internal audit report and the management responses to the 
recommendations.  

 

 

4.   Annual Governance Statement & Statement of Accounts 2023-24 17 - 22 

 The Charter Trustees are asked to approve the annual governance  

statement and statement of accounts for 2023-24. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Mayor decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is private and confidential and has been prepared solely for internal use by or on behalf of BCP Council, and must not be disclosed 
to any third party without the written approval of the Head of Audit & Management Assurance.  The Council, its employees, agents and 
advisors accept no responsibility, liability or duty of care to any third party for any matters, observations or conclusions which are stated or 

implied in this report.   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BOURNEMOUTH CHARTER 
TRUSTEES  
2023/24 
………………………………………………………………… 

Internal Audit 
Author:  Ellis White, Auditor 

   Ruth Hodges, Audit Manager (Deputy CIA) 

Version:  Final 

Date:   June 2024 
Distribution: Richard Jones, Head of Democratic Services 

Neil Fraser, Deputy Head of Democratic Services 

Matthew Filmer, Responsible Financia
[...]
r and will be returned to the authority.

3. The authority must approve Section 1, Annual Governance Statement, before approving Section 2,
Accounting Statements, and both must be approved and published on the authority website/webpage
before 1 July 2024.

4. An authority with either gross income or gross expenditure exceeding £25,000 or an authority with
neither income nor expenditure exceeding £25,000, but which is unable to certify itself as exempt, or is
requesting a limited assurance review, must return to the external auditor by email or post (not both)
no later than 30 June 2024. Reminder letters will incur a charge of £40 +VAT:
• the Annual Governance and Accountability Return Sections 1 and 2, together with
• a bank reconciliation as at 31 March 2024
• an explanation of any significant year on year variances in the accounting statements
• notification of the commencement date of the period for the exercise of public rights
• Annual Internal Audit Report 2023/24

Unless requested, do not send any additional documents to your external auditor. Your external auditor will 
ask for any additional documents needed.
Once the external auditor has completed the limited assurance review and is able to give an opinion, the 
Annual Governance and Accountability Section 1, Section 2 and Section 3 – External Auditor Report 
and Certificate will be returned to the authority by email or post.

Publication Requirements
Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, authorities must publish the following information on 
the authority website/webpage:
Before 1 July 2024 authorities must publish:
• Notice of the period for the exercise of public rights and a declaration that the accounting statements
are as yet unaudited;
• Section 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2023/24, approved and signed, page 4
• Section 2 - Accounting Statements 2023/24, approved and signed, page 5
Not later than 30 September 2024 authorities must publish:
• Notice of conclusion of audit
• Section 3 - External Auditor Report and Certificate
• Sections 1 and 2 of AGAR including any amendments as a result of the limited assurance review. It
is recommended as best practice, to avoid any potential confusion by local electors and interested
parties, that you also publish the Annual Internal Audit Report, page 3.

Page 1 of 6Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2023/24 Form 3  
Local Councils, Internal Drainage Boards and other Smaller Authorities*

The Annual Governance and Accountability Return constitutes the annual return referred to in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
Throughout, the words ‘external auditor’ have the same meaning as the words ‘local auditor’ in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

*for a complete list of bodies that may be smaller authorities refer to schedule 2 to the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.

17

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 6

Guidance notes on completing Form 3 of the Annual Governance and 
Accountability Return (AGAR) 2023/24 
• The authority must comply with Proper Practices in completing Sections 1 and 2 of this AGAR. Proper

Practices are found in the Practitioners’ Guide* which is updated from time to time and contains everything
needed to prepare successfully for the financial year-end and the subsequent work by the external auditor.

• Make sure that the AGAR is complete (no highlighted boxes left empty) and is properly signed and dated. Any
amendments must be approved by the authority and properly initialled.

• The authority should receive and note the Annual Internal Audit Report before approving the Annual
Governance Statement and the accounts.

• Use the checklist provided below to review the AGAR for completeness before returning it to the external
auditor by email or post (not both) no later than 30 June 2024.

• The Annual Governance Statement (Section 1) must be approved on the same day or before the Accounting
Statements (Section 2) and evidenced by the agenda or minute references.

• The Respo
[...]
e of person who carried out the internal auditDate(s) internal audit undertaken

ENTER NAME OF INTERNAL AUDITOR

19



*Please provide explanations to the external auditor on a separate sheet for each ‘No’ response and describe
how the authority will address the weaknesses identified. These sheets must be published with the Annual
Governance Statement.

Section 1 – Annual Governance Statement 2023/24

We acknowledge as the members of:

Page 4 of 6Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2023/24 Form 3  
Local Councils, Internal Drainage Boards and other Smaller Authorities*

our responsibility for ensuring that there is a sound system of internal control, including arrangements for 
the preparation of the Accounting Statements. We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, with 
respect to the Accounting Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024, that:

1. We have put in place arrangements for effective financial
management during the year, and for the preparation of
the accounting statements.

2. We maintained an adequate system of internal control
including measures designed to prevent and detect fraud
and corruption and reviewed its effectiveness.

4. We provided proper opportunity during the year for
the exercise of electors’ rights in accordance with the
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations.

5. We carried out an assessment of the risks facing this
authority and took appropriate steps to manage those
risks, including the introduction of internal controls and/or
external insurance cover where required.

6. We maintained throughout the year an adequate and
effective system of internal audit of the accounting
records and control systems.

7. We took appropriate action on all matters raised
in reports from internal and external audit.

8. We considered whether any litigation, liabilities or
commitments, events or transactions, occurring either
during or after the year-end, have a financial impact on
this authority and, where appropriate, h
[...]
is responsible for ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has 
a sound system of internal control. The authority prepares an Annual Governance and Accountability Return in  
accordance with Proper Practices which: 

22


	Agenda
	3 Audit Report 2023-24
	4 Annual Governance Statement & Statement of Accounts 2023-24

	GroupA: Choice1
	GroupB: Choice1
	GroupC: Choice1
	GroupD: Choice1
	GroupE: Choice1
	GroupF: Choice3
	GroupG: Choice1
	GroupH: Choice2
	GroupI: Choice1
	GroupJ: Choice3
	GroupK: Choice3
	GroupM: Choice1
	InternalAuditDate1: 30/05/2024
	InternalAuditDate2: 
	InternalAuditDate3: 
	Name of Internal Auditor: Ellis White
	DateAuditorSignature: 17/06/2024
	GroupL: Choice1
	GroupN: Choice1
	GroupO: Choice3
	Name of Authority: The Charter Trustees of Bournemouth
	Governance1: Choice1
	Governance2: Choice1
	Governance3: Choice1
	Governance4: Choice1
	Governance5: Choice1
	Governance6: Choice1
	Governance7: Choice1
	Governance8: Choice1
	Governance9: 3
	Date5: 
	Minute Reference1: 
	Published web address: https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=304
	Date6: 
	Date7: 
	Minute Reference 2: 
	2 Precept 2023: 147091
	3 Receipts 2023: 5183
	4 Staff costs 2023: -82267
	5 Capital/interest 2023: 0
	6 All other payments 2023: -57368
	7 Balances carried forward 2023: 103577
	8 Total Cash & Investments 2023: 308811
	9 Total Fixed Assets 2023: 646065
	10 Total Borrowings 2023: 0
	11a Disclosure Note: Choice2
	11b Disclosure Note: Choice3
	1 Balance 2023: 90938
	1 Balance 2022: 66943
	2 Precept 2022: 147773
	3 Receipts 2022: 5230
	4 Staff costs 2022: -78886
	5 Capital/interest 2022: 0
	6 All other payments 2022: -50123
	7 Balances carried forward 2022: 90938
	8 Total Cash & Investments 2022: 238139
	9 Total Fixed Assets 2022: 646065
	10 Total Borrowings 2022: 0
	Date8: 
	Group1: Choice1
	Group2: Choice1
	Group3: Choice1
	Group4: Choice1
	Group5: Choice1
	Group6: Choice1
	Group7: Choice1
	Group8: Choice1
	Group9: Choic

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 June 2024 at 5.30 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr G Farquhar – Mayor 

 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr M Andrews, Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr J Beesley, 

Cllr P Canavan, Cllr B Castle, Cllr E Connolly, Cllr M Dower, 

Cllr J Edwards, Cllr M Gillett, Cllr R Herrett, Cllr A Keddie, 
Cllr J Martin, Cllr A-M Moriarty, Cllr B Nanovo, Cllr L Northover, 

Cllr J Richardson, Cllr C Rigby, Cllr T Trent, Cllr L Williams, 
Cllr K Wilson and Cllr G Wright 

 

 
 

1. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Hazel Allen, Sara Armstrong, 

Philip Broadhead, David Brown, Simon Bull, Richard Burton, Sharon Carr-
Brown, John Challinor, Adrian Chapmanlaw, Brian Chick, David d’Orton-

Gibson, Bobbie Dove, Duane Farr, Anne Filer, Jeff Hanna, Rachel 
Maidment, Gillian Martin, Karen Rampton, Joe Salmon and Kate Salmon. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests  
 

None. 
 

3. Audit Report 2023-24  
 

Matt Filmer, Responsible Financial Officer presented the Annual Internal 

Audit report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Trustee and a 
copy of which appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these minutes in the Minute 
Book. 

 
Trustees were reminded of the process for filing the AGAR return found at 

agenda item 4. Trustees were advised that a summary of findings were set 
out on page 8 of the meeting papers which highlighted a high priority failure 
to hold an asset verification exercise. It was confirmed that the asset 

verification had been scheduled to be held in July, following the General 
Election. 

 
The report was noted. 
Voting: unanimous. 

 
4. Annual Governance Statement & Statement of Accounts 2023-24  

 

Matt Filmer, Responsible Financial Officer presented the Annual 
Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts for 2023-24, as set out 

in the meeting papers which had been circulated to each Trustee and a 



– 2 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
25 June 2024 

 
copy of which appears as Appendix ‘B’ to these Minutes in the Minute 

Book. 
 
The officer advised that there were two recommendations, the first of which 

concerned the Annual Governance Statement. It was confirmed that there 
was substantial reassurance on control objectives. 

 
The second recommendation concerned the Statement of Accounts. The 
officer highlighted the value of the Trust’s fixed assets which reflected the 

asset insurance cover. In response to a query on the insurance value, it 
was explained that external auditors had deemed the insurance value to be 

a sensible value based on the value of all assets, including heritage assets. 
 
Regarding a query on the overspend on printing and photocopying, it was 

confirmed that an additional £263 had been spent on booklets in support of 
the Remembrance Sunday event. It was accepted that this spend should 

have been aligned to the Remembrance event budget header. 
  
Both the Annual Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts were 

recommended for approval. The recommendation was moved by Cllr 
Williams and seconded by Cllr Beesley, put to a vote, and was unanimously 
agreed. 

 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 be approved;  
2. That the Statement of Accounts for 2023-24 be approved.  

 

Voting: unanimous. 
 

5. Budget Outturn Report 2023-24  
 

Matt Filmer, Responsible Financial Officer presented the Budget Outturn for 

2023-24, as set out in the supplemental meeting papers which had been 
circulated to each Trustee and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘C’ to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The Mayor confirmed that he had approved the late addition of the report to 

provide additional context to agenda item 4. 
 

The Officer highlighted the final underspend value of £18,706 which had 
been added to the total reserves. As a result, the Charter Trustees would 
carry forward reserves of £103,577 into the 2024/25 financial year. 

 
In response to a query on the level of ongoing underspend and increases to 

reserves, the officer reminded Trustees that the budget for 24/25 had been 
agreed to be supported by reserves. Draw-down of reserves depended on 
the amount of over and underspend. The audit report demeaned at agenda 

item 3 had highlighted the level of reserves and suggested that Trustees 
should review ways for these reserves to be used. 

 



– 3 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
25 June 2024 

 
Regarding the potential to offset reserves against the precept, it was 

confirmed that this would be a matter for the Budget Working Group to 
discuss, though it was suggested that any reduction in precept through use 
of reserves could result in having to increase the precept in following years.  

 
The Honorary Cler reminded Trustees that reserves must be used for 

Charter Trustee purposes only. 
 
The Mayor highlighted that reserves would likely be used in support of 

forthcoming events to commemorate Victory in Japan and Victory in 
Europe. These events were to be discussed at future Civic Working Group 

meetings.  
 
Trustees referred to the Grant Funding Scheme in place in Poole and 

suggested a similar scheme could be created for Bournemouth, though it 
was recognised that there could be Charter Trustee expenses that required 

use of reserves i.e. a new Mayoral vehicle. 
 
The Mayor proposed the scheduling of a workshop to consider the wider 

options for use of revenue and reserves in support of community events 
and facilities across the Bournemouth area, inclusive of options to work with 
neighbouring CTs, town and parish councils. Councillor Trent seconded the 

motion. This was put to a vote and unanimously agreed, with 2 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: that a workshop be arranged to consider the wider 
options for use of revenue and reserves in support of community 
events and facilities across the Bournemouth area, inclusive of 

options to work with neighbouring CTs, town and parish councils. 

 

The report was noted. 
Voting: Unanimous. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 6.18 pm  

 MAYOR 


